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K000 | INITIAL COMMENTS K000

| 42 CFR 483.70 (g)
1K 3 Bullding: 0101
1 K 8 Plan Approval: 1984/1072/1080
§ K7 Survey Under; 2000 Existing
| KB SNFINF
i

+ An unannouncad Recertification suvey was

i conducted at Hollywood Hills Nursing Home in
i Hollywood, Florida on December 10, 2014 to
: December 11, 2014. Deficiencies were identified
i 8 & rasult of the recertification survey, The
facmty is not in compliance with the reguiations at
142 CFR Part 483, Requiraments for Long Term !
Care Faciiies. This annual survey was

o ine the facllity's

 ith the NFPA Life Safety Code (LSC) 101 (2000)

lnc\ud\ng all Chapter 2 referenced codes, and
and iong as

mandated by the Center for Medicare and
{ Medicaid Bervices (CMS). At the entrance

H ccnference the facility did not formally advise of

+ electing any LSC categurical waivers allowed

! 8&C: 13-58-L8C dated August 30, 2013,

1 The facility as surveyed was built or licensed in

+ 1884 with & building changes in 1972 and 1888,

1 Building may bs of Type H (111) construction. two

1 story, 152 bed nursing home and has (30) smoke

{ compartments, Building features and protection

1include a complete supervised fire alarm systern,

| a complete automatic fire gprinider system and a

| temporary emergency generator. The buliding is
cohnected to a Psychiatric Hospital and shares all

| life safety features including fire alarm, sprinkier

| and generator systems. The facility Administretor
tindicated there are no Fire Safety Evaluation

{ System (FSES) or waivers, Administration

U\BORATORY DIRECTOR'S JER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TTLE
Al’hwdmfly !1?3!7;0!4

Any deficlency stalement «ﬁmg with an steisk () detioles a deficiency which the nsttulion May be oxcused from carrocting providing it dotertindd that

{8ee instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings swm above sre disclosable 90 days
(ollumng me date M survey whethar or not 8 plan of corvection iy proviied. Fof nursing homes, the abovs findings and plans of eorrection aie disclosable 14
days Tollowing the date documents are made available to the taclity. ¥ deficiencies are cited, 2n approved plan of corection is requisite to continued
‘progrem paticipation.
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K000/ Continued From page 1
' indicated that no construction of modifications
; were made to the building since last year's survey
; whith would change the original approved
| building biueprint plans. On the date of survey
1 the facility was not able to provide blue prints of
 the facility construction. Special features of this
¢ facility inchude sharing the building with a
| Psychiatric Hospital and having a temporary
i srergency generator for & number of years,
‘including last years survey. Resident room bed
: count check was done.

+ Based on the findings of this survey, this facility is
i not in compliance with NFPA LSC (2000) Existing
 Life Safety Code and referenced standards and
: publications as mandated by the Center for
i Medicare and Medicaid Services. (CMS), The
| following deficiencies were ited as K tags as
i result of these areas of non-compliance:
K 012| NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD
$8=F
! Building construction type and haight meets one
| :;the following. 19.1.8.2, 19.1.6.3, 19.1.64,
119.351

i

i This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:

i Based on observation, writlen dacument review,
{ and staff interview, the facilty failed to malntain

; the buiiding fire wall separations, This deficient
; practice affects all smoke compariments, staff,

{ visiters and all residents. The facliity has the

| capacity for 152 beds and at the time of survey
 the census was 134,

 The findings include:

® PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION 8)
PREFIX {BACH CORRECTIVE AGTION SHOULD COMPLETION
TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE ate
DEFICIENCY)
K000
K 012 |K-012- Life Safety Code Standard- fire wall 0111142015

separations

1, Fire stopping materials (3M) will be reapplied
in strict accordance with the sppropriate tested
UL penetration datail to alf areas where
improper fire stop penetrations wars observed.
The UL testod detail usad for each penetration
will aiso be available for review 10 inspect how
the 3M product has been used in strict

with the UL tested detail. Photos
are attached.}

2. The Direotor of Engineering/ designee will
conduct envirormental rounds to assess ait
smoke barriers for similar concerns.

3. A preventive maintenance schedule wil be

implemented to ensure that all celling and wall

penetrations are sealsd with fire rated caulking,
1 I
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K012 Continued From page 2

1 On December 10-11, 2014 between 8:30 am.

1 and 4 p.m., accompanied by the Malntenance
Director during the observation tour it was noted
{that there were improper and/or unsealed
! fire-gtop penetrations observed. Examples
| include but are not irnited to the following:

1{1) In at least 2-6 areas where piping through the
| fire wall, fire-stop material acourrad in the fire

{ walls ghove fire doors in fire compartment

t divigion walls.

1 {2) In a least 4 areas where piping through the
: fire wall, fire-stop material occurred in the air
 handler room number 1 fire wall.

: {3) In &t least 2 areas where piping through the
 fire wall, fire-stop material occurred in the fire wall
 above the communicatlons room.

(4) I at least 6 areas where piping through the
| fire wall, fire-stop material ocourred in the
ﬂammable fiquid storage room fire wall

i (5) In at least 3 areas where piping thraugh the
| ﬁre wall, fire-stop material occurred in the main
| electrical room fire wall.

lmproper fire stopping voids a fire barrier rating

i and is considered a zero hour rating. An

+ interview with the maintenance director at the
i time of observation(s) revasied he could not
i produce any type of documentation showing the
i fire stopping was installed per the manufactures
1 specifications for the fire walls. No

ion of mesting

{ specifications, UL or nationally recognized

1 products to seal the hole penetrations to the

K 012]4. All findings will be reported by the 01111/2015
Maintenance Director or his designee to
the Quality Assurance commitiee on its
monthly meeting and will be monitored by
the QA commitiee for the next three
months, and semi-annually theresfter.

5. The Administrator / designee wil
conduct quarterly and semi-annual
rounds.
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K012, Continued From page 3 K012
; required firg barrier ratings were provided. No
. edditional written documentation o support the

x fire rated protection by fire-stopping of the

 fire-stop penetrations was provided at the time of
i exf(

' The census was verified by the Administrator,

| The findings were acknowledged by the

; Administrafor and was verified by the

| Maintenance Directar at the tme of observation
i and at the exit conference on December 11,

! Actual NFPA Stendards:

| NFPALSC 101 (2000) 19.1.6., 823242,
18.2.4.4,and .36~ Panetral;on opening
, protection. NFPALSC 101 (2000) 19-3.7 and
1 4,8.8 Conditions for occupancy. NFPA 10118C
{2000) 8.2.3.2.4.2 requires pipes, conduits, bus
ducts, cables wires, air ducts, pneumatic tubes
and ducts, and similar buddmg service that pass
through fire bayriers shall be protected ...need
documentation. of meeting NFPA 261 standard
methods of tests of fire endurance of buliding
constriction and materialg, as part of a rated
assembly. Protection is fo be by an approved
thraugh penetration system that has been tested
in accordance with ASTM E 814, Methods for fire
tests of through-penetration fire stops, NFPA 1
(2000) 7-1.1 The authority having jurisdiction shall
have the authority to require that shop drawings
for il fire protection systems be submitted for
review, and approval and permit be issued for
installation, rehabilitation, or modification. X
K015 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K 015 K-015-NFPA 101- LSC ~fiame spread rating | 01/11/2015:
88oF {Continued,
{nterior finish for rooms and spaces not usey for
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K015} Continued From page 4

cortidors or exitways, Including exposed interior
surfaces of buildings such as fixed or movable
wallg, partitions, columns, and ceilings, has a
flama spread rating of Class Aor Class B. (in
fully sprinklered buildings, flame spread rating of
Class A, Class B, or Class C may be continyed in
use within rooms separated in accordance with

i 1:.2.8 from the access corridors.)  19.3.3.1,
119.3.32

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
1 Based on observation and staff interview, the
! faciity failed to maintain the flame spread ratings
; for various interior finishes in the facility, This

- deficient practice affects all smoke
gompartments, staff, visitors and all residents.
The facility has the capacily for 162 beds and at
the ime of survey the census was 134,

 The findings inciude:

; On December 10-11, 2014 betweer 8:30 a.m.
and 4 p.m., accomparied by the Maintenance
Dirsctor during the ohservation tour it was noted

+ that the facility has un-rated plastic folding panel
type doors on the resident room closets, The
closets were noted in approximately 36 out of 39
rooms on the first fioor and 21 out of 30 reoms
on the second fioor. When requested, written
documentation of the flame spread ratings were
net produced by the facility, The use of un-rated
interior finigh's. that do ot mest the required
flarne spread ratings could generate excessive

+ toxic smoke, quickly spread fire, and endanger

1 ogcupants in the event of a fire. An interview was
{ conducted at this time with the Maintenance

Ko1s

“The closet doors, 36 out of 39 rooms in the first: 01/11/2015]
floor and 21 out of 30 rooms in the second
fioor, will be removed and a seif -contained
wardrobe will ba installed inside the niche,
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: Director who acknowledged that the facility could
i not produce documentation of the flame spread
i rating.
i
| The census was verifisd by the Administrator.
| The findings were acknowledged by the
| Administrator and verified by the Maintenance
: Director at the time of ohservations and at the exit
i canference on December 11, 2014.
i
’ Actual NFPA Standards;
; NFPALSC 101 (20003 18.3.3.1 or 21.3.3.1, which
i requires cornplignce with the requirements of
+ Sattion 10.2 Inferiar Finlsh,
K 018! NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K018 K-018- NFPA 101- LEC 2009 ~Corridor 0171172015
88=F | Doors
i Doors profecting corridor openings in other than
1 required enclosures of vertical openings, exits, or Alt the doors observed not to latch
} hazardous areas are substantial doors, such gs automatically and not functioning properly
i those constructed of 1% inch solid-bonded core had the locks replaced.
i wood, or capable of resisting fire for at least 20
I minutes. Daors in sprinklered buildings are only The other doors, including the laundry
i required to resist the passage of smoke. There is Toom doors, were assessed and were
1 o impediment to the closing of the doors. Doors rapaired by an outside company {Big Lock
 are provided with 2 means suitabls for keeping and Key). (Please see attached invoice}
i the door closed. Duteh docrs meeting 19.3.6.3.6
iare permitted.  18.38.3 The Director of Engineering (Maintenance)
: will regularly assess as part of a preventive
! Baller latches are ) oMS schedule, all fire doors during
jin all heaith care facilities, fire drilis, Photos are attached.
i The Administrator / designes will spot
| check ali doars on a monthly basis, then
| quarterly thereafter, ta ensure compliance.
i
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K 018 Continued From page s

Thls STANDARD 15 not met as evidenced by;

| Based on observation and staff interview, the

! faciity fafled to maintaly the huilding door apening
assemblies. This deficient practice affects all

: smoke compariments, staff, visitors and il
 residents. Tha facility has the capacity for 152
+ beds and at the time of survey the census was
134

f The findings include:

i

i On December 1011, 2014 between 8:30 2.m,

i and 4 p.m, accompanied by the Maintenance

+ Director during the observation tour it was noted

1 that when tested, various corridor doors did not

i close and fatch in the door frame. Doors did not

{ meet the code requirement of praviding 2 means

suitable to keep the door glosed. The door did

: not iateh closed in the door frame andlor the door

i o the door frame has an opening which will slow
; the spread of smoke through the door. Some
examp!es include but are not fimited to:

+ (1) Laundry room doors times 3.
(2) The first floor East activity room corridor door.
(a) Kitahen to corridor door.

i  (4) First floor smoke compariment doors times 3.

H {An interview was conducted at these times wnh
| the Director who

' witnessed that the cormidor doors dig not meet tne
< cods requirement of providing a means suitable
o keep tha door closed. No additional written
| documentation to support the testing of the doors
H for function or providing a smoke barrier was
1 provided at the time of exit.

Kao1g

|
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K016 | Continued From page 7 K018

: The census was verified by the Administrator,

i The findings were acknowledged by the

| Administrator and verified by the Maintenance

| Dirgctor at the time of observation and at the exit
i conference on December 11, 2014,

, Actual NFPA Standards:

i NFPALSC 101 (2000) 19.3.2.4 and 19-36.3.2,
| NFPA 1 {2000) 5-4.1 instaliation and maintenance
; of assemblies and devices used to protect
+ openings in walls, floors, and ceilings against the
i spread of fire and smoke within, info, or out of
i buildings, NFPA 80, corridor doors to be provided
ith @ means suitable for keeping the door
- closed.
K 082 - NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD
B§§=F
f Required automatic sprinkisr systems are
: continupusly maintained in refiable operating
{ condition and are inspected and tested
iperiodically.  19.7.8, 4.8.12, NFPA 13, NEPA 25,
978

 This STANDARD 15 not met as evidenced by:

i Based on observation, and staff interview, the
 facility failed to maintain the bullding automatic
 fire sprinkier system lo code requirements. This

. deficient practice affects all smoke

: compartmenits, staff, visitors and afl residents.

The facility has the capacity for 152 beds and at
the time of survey the census was 134,

' The findings include:
| On December 10-11, 2014 between &:30 a.m.

K-062- NFPA 101 Life Safety Standard- | 02/11/2015,

automatic fire sprinkler system

K082

The closet doors, including the shelf and
the rod, will be removed.

A self-contained wardrobe will be installed
inside the niche, When this work is

completed, the werdrobes will not require
sprinklering in accordance with CMS 8 &
C letter #5-38. (Please see attached letter
and photo),

FORM CMS-2667(02-99) Pravious Vessions Obsclete Event 10:268C21
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K062 { Continued From page §
{and 4 pm. accompanied by the Meinienance
+ Director during the observation tour it was noted
{that: in 36 out of 39 rooms on the first floor and
{ 21 out of 30 roorms on the second floor, there is
i 1o automatic fire sprinkier protection in the
{ resident room closets. An interview was
i conducted at this time with the Maintenance
| Director wito acknowledged that the fire sprinkler
| heads were not installed, as per manufacture and
| code requirernents.

: 'me cansus was verified by the Administrator.
i { The findings were acknowledged by the
| Administrator and verified by the Maintenance
: Director at the ime of observation and at the exit
i conference on December 11, 2014,

Actual NFPA Standards:

NFPALSC 101 (2000) 19.1. NFPA 1 (2000) 7-1
and NFPA 13 (1998} 8.5 installation of fire
sprinkles systems,

K Q76| NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD
B58sF
Medical gas storage and adminisiration areas are
protected in accordance with NFPA 98, Standards
for Health Care Faclities.

(&) Oxygen storage locations of greater than
: 3,000 cu.tt. are enclosed by a ane-hour
 separation,

{ (b) Locations for supply systams of greater than
13,000 cu.fr. are vented to the outside,  NFPAGY
143112, 18324

K062

K 076 K-076- NFPA 101 Life Safety Standard-
medical gases.

Plastic covers found covering the E size
oxygen cylinder in the oxygen cart were
removed

€ sized oxygen cylinders found to be loose
and freestanding were all taken out from
the maintenance shop and stored and
secured in the oxygen storage rooms in the;
first and second floors, There will never be
more than 3,000 cu. Ft. of oxygen storage
in these rooms because an E cylinder only
holds 25 ¢u. Ft. of oxygen and the facility
will never store more than 120 & tanks in

01/14/2015]

any slorage room at one time,

FORM CHS-2567(02-28) Previous Versions Obsclels Event 10:266C21
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K076 Gontinued From page 9 K 078] Environmantal rounds will include 011112015
i observing for any other oxygen cylinder
not properly stored and secured, by the
| This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Director of Enginesring,
i Based on observation and staff interview, the o .
 facility failed to properly store medical gases. This Findings of these rounds will be partof a
{ deficient practice affects all smoke report from the Director of Engineering to
| compartments, staff, visitors and all residents. the QA committee on a monthly basis,
: The facility has the capacity for 152 beds and at and to be monitored for the next three
| the time of survay the census was 134, months by the QA committee members.

: The findings include:

1 1. On December 1011, 2014 between 8:30 a.m.
and 4 p.m., accompanied by the Maintenance
! Director during the observation tour it was

i observed that. in at least 3 areas where crash

1 type carl's with an E sized oxygen eylinder were

f  found to have a plasiic cover, which completely
 govered the oxygen. An interview was conducted
1 at this ime with the Maintenance Director who
acknowledged that the oxygen was improperly

! stored

{2. On December 10-11, 2014 between 8:30 am.

i jand 4 p.m,, accompamed by the Maintenance

i Divector dunng the obsetvation tour it was

| observed that: in the maintenance shop area at
 feast 11 € sized oxygen cylinders were found to
: be loose and freestanding. An interview was
{ onducted et this time with the Maintenance

+ Director who acknowledged that the oxygen was

{ improperly stored.

The census was verified by the Administrator,
; The findings were acknowledged by the i
| Administrator and verified by the Maintenance

+ Director the time of observations and af the exit
; conference on Decamber 11, 2014,

FORM GMS-2867(02:68) Previous Vatslons Obistieie Event ID: 280021 Facilly iy, 100811 #f conlinuation sheet Page 10 of 14
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K076 | Continued From page 10
* Actual NFPA Standards:

| NFPA 99 (1999) 4-8.5.2.1 (7) requires that an
oxygen cylinder shali never be draped with any
rmaterial such as hospital gowns, mask, or caps.
NFPA §9 (1890) 4-3.5.2.2. Storage of cylinders
and containers. NFPA 09 (1889) 8-3.1.11.3
 requires a precautionary sign. NFPA 99 (1999)

1 5.1.13.5.2 requires that empty cylinders shall be
segregated from full cylinders. The empty and

i full eylinders were not segregated. NFPA 99
{1999) 4-3,56.2.1 requires gases in Cylinders and

shall be attached to a oylinder stand. (27)
Freestanding cyfinders shall be properly chained
or supported in a proper cylinder stand or cart.
K 1063 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD
§8=F )
Hospitals, and nursing homes and hospices with
fife support equipment, have a Type | Essential
Elegtrical System powered by a generator with a
transfer switch and separate power supply. The
gES i in accordance with NFPA 99, 34.2.2,
A42.14.

This STANDARD is not met @ evidenced by.
Based on observation and staff Interview, the

1o manufacture and code requirements. This
deficient practice affects all smoke
compartments, staff, visitors and all residents.
The facility has the capacity for 152 beds and at
the fime of survey the census was 134,

i

Liquefied Gases in Containers - (b} (26) Cylinders

facility failed fo maintain the emergency generator

K078

K 106!K-106~ NFPA 101- Life Safety standard-

emergency gensrator.

An outside company was called in to get
the panel working on the remote
generator alarm,

The company will come out to hook it up
1o the portable generator,

01/41/2015]

FORM GMS-2687(02-98) Previous Versions Obsclols

Event 1 269021
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K108 g Continued From page 11 K 106

{ The findings include:

i On December 10-11, 2014 between 8:30 a.m.
and 4 p.m., accompanied by the Malntenance
Director dunng the observation tour it was noted
i that: when tested, the remote generator alarm
> located near the nurses* station failed to
| function. An interview wes conducted at this time
! with the Mah Director who
 that the remote alarm was not functional. if not
i the generator may fail
| without staff being aware of the generator
| malfunction. N additional written documentation
| to substantiate compliance was recelved at the
; exit conference.

| The census was verified by the Administrator.

{ The findings wers acknowledged by the

| Administrator and verified by the Maintenance
{ Director at the time of vbservation and at the exit
conference on December 11, 2014,

Actuat NFPA Standards:

NFPALSC 101 (2000) 4.5.8. Systemn design and
installation. NFPA 99 (1999) 3-4.1.1 and NFPA
110 (1699) 3-5.5.2 require and NFPA 88 (2000)
3-4.1.16 Alarm Annunciation. Code requires a
remole annunciator, storage battery powered,
shall be provided to operate outside of the
generating room in g location readily observed by
operating personnel at & regular work station ..,
K211! NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD
88§=F

Where Aleohol Based Hand Rub (ABHR)
dispensers are installed in a corridor:

i 0 The corridor is atleast 6 feet wide

o The maximum individuat fluid dispenser

K21 [K-211-NFPA 101~ alcohok-based hand-rub [01/11/2015

digpenser

removed, (Continued

FORM CNiS.2567(02-68) Pravious Versions Obsolate Event 1D:269021

The aicohol-basad hand-rub dispensers
observed to be installed directly over or
adjacent to the electrical switches were all

Facity 10: 100811
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K 211{ Continued From page 12 K21, oy other dispensers found directly o 01/11/2018
i capacity shall be 1.2 liters (2 liters in suites of | adjacent to ignition sources will be taken
Toome) out and instalied away from any ignition
o0 The dispensers have a minimum spacing of 4 #t source.
from each other
© Not more than 10 gallons are used in a single " | The Director of Engineering will conduct
smoke compartment outside 3 storage cabinet. rourds to ensure compliance.
© Dispensers are not installed over or adjacent to
an ignition source.

o If the fioor is carpeted, the building is fully
sprinklered,  19.3.2.7. CFR 403.744, 418.100,
460.72, 482,41, 483,70, 483,623, 485.623

+ This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by

i Based on observation and staff inferview, the
faclity failed to properly install dispensers
following the requirements for Alcohol-based
hand-ub dispenser instaliation. Dispensers

. incorrectly instalied may endanger staff, visitors
{ and occupants.. The facility has the capacity for
: 152 beds and at the time of survey the census
was 134,

§ The findings include:

+ On December 10-11, 2014 between 830 am.
tand 4 p.m., accompanied by the Maintenance
1 Director during the observation tour it was noted
: that: throughout the facility, in resident rooms,

: Alcohol-based hand-rub dispensers were
! insialled directly over or adjacent to electrical

! ignition sources, The Maintenance Director
; acknowledged the facility had instafled
| Alcohok-based hand-rub dispensers directly over |
| or adjacent to electrical ignition sources. :
| i
FORM OMIS-2867(02:99) Previous Versiong Obsoists Evand 1D: 268621 Eaciity (0: 100614 if continuation sheet Page 13 of 14
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K211 Continued From page 13 K21

The census was verifisd by the Administrator.
The findings were acknowledged by the
Administrator and verified by the Maintenance
Director at the time of chservation and at the exit
conference on December 11, 2014

Actual NFPA Standards:

NFPALSC 101 (2000) 18.3.2.7, CFR 403,744,
418,100, 460.72, 482 41, 483.70, 483.623,
485,623, Dispensers shall not be installed over
o directly adjacent fo an ignition source

i

i
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KO00. Initial Comments

tate Licensure
3 Building: 0101
6 Plan Approval: 1984/1973/1879
i K7 Survey Under: 2009 Existing
{ K8 SNFINF

| A Relicensure survey was canducted on

: December 10-11, 2014.

} Hollywood Mills Rehabilitation Centar had
{ Licensure deficiencies found at the time of the
i visit

* An unannouniced annual fire and Life Safety State
: Licensure survey was conducted to determing
" compliance with NFPA Life Safety Code {L8C)
| 101 {2009} Chapter 2; all NFPA mandatory
i requirernents adopted per NFPA 101, and
| applicable Floride State Fire Marshal's Rules and
Regulations, 69 A-3.012; 60 A-63; FS 633.022,
- and $tate of Florida Building Code.

, Fagility as surveyed was buil of licensed in 1984
; with @ buliding changes in 1972 and 1988
1 Building may be of Type [l (111) construction. two
- story, 152 bed nursing home and has (10) smoke
5 compartments. Building features and protection
+include a complete supervised fire alarm system,
| a complete automatic fire sprinkler system and a
 temporary ermergency generator. The buiiding is
| connected 1o a Psychiatric Hospital and shares alt
; life safety foatures including fire alarm, sprinkler
| and genstator systems, The facility administrator
- indicated there are no Fire Safety Evaluation
System {FSES) or waivers, Administration
< indicated that no construction or modifications
| were made 1o the building since last year's survey
: which woultd change the original approved

building blueprint plans. On the date of survey
ithe facili\y was not able to provide blue prints of
AHCA Form 30;

THILE

Hoistrete

s

STATE FORM

LABORATORY: DRECTOR 'S OR PRN%Wm?‘RESEMMWE‘S SIGNATURE
g
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269021

if continuation shapt 10f 17



Dec. 31, 2014 1:45PM EFFCY PINES HIATUS No. 481t P 17/32
PRINTED: 12/19/2014
FORM APPROVED
inistration
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENGIES | (X1} PROVIDER/ISUPPLIERICLIA (2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION 1X3) DATE BURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A BULDING: 02 - MAIN LIC COMPLETED
100641 B. wilG 4201112014
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, GITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
1200 N 35THAVE
HOLLYWOOD HILLS REHABILITATION CENTE! HOLLYWOOD, FL 33021
Ko SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 0 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION b
PREFIX {EACH DEFICIENCY NUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULDBE | GOMPLETE
TAG . REGUIATORY ORLSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION} ™ CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE | DATE
DEFICENCY)
K000 Continued From page 1 K000
* the facility construction. Special features of this
. tacility include eharing the building with
| Psychiatric Hospital and having a temporary
| emergency generator for a number of years
! ingluding last years survey. Resident room bed
 count check was done.
: Based on the findings this facility Is notin
: compliance with NFPA LSC (2009). The foliowing
. deficiencies ware cited as K tags as result of
. these areas of non-compliance:
K013 NFPA 101- LEC 2009 Construction Type KO3 |K-013.NFPA 101-LSC 2009 Construgtion ;01/11/2015
88=F" (Existing) Type
 The structure meets the Standards for EXISTING 1. Fire stopping materials (3M) will be
* construction for type and height, If built before reapplied in stfict accordance with the
, 12131111, NFPA 101 Life Safety Code (2008) approprizte fested UL penetration detail to
18.1.8.1. all areas where improper firé stop
penetrations were observed. The UL
tested detail used for each penetration will
also be available for review to inspect how
the 3M product has been used in strict
. . . accordance with the UL tested detail.
his Statute or Rule is not met as evidenced by. {Photos are atiached.
ased on observation, written document review,
and staff interview, the facility falled to maintain 2. The Diroctor of Engineering/ designes
; the buiding fire wall separations. This deficient will conduct environrr?emal rc?mds tg
* practice affects all smoke compartments, staff, assess all smoke barriers for simiiar
; visitors and all residents. The facility has the concems.
capacity for 152 beds and at the time of survey
: the census was 134. 3. & preventive maintenance schedule will
: " . be implemented to ensure that all ceiling
The findings include: and wall penetrations are sealed with fire
 On December 1011, 2014 between §:30 a.m. rated cauiking, somb-gnnualy.
1and 4 p.m., accompanied by the Maintenance
! Director during the observation tour # was noted
. that thete were improper andior unsealed
AR Farm TEE00007
STATE FORM an P Heonstuation sheot 20117
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K013’ Continued From page 2

' fire-stop penetrations obsarved. Exarples
“ include but are not limited to the following:

i (1) In atieast 2.8 areas whers piping through the
1 fire wall, fire-stop material occurred in the fire

| walls abovs fire doors in fire compartment

1 division walls,

(2) In & least 4 areas where piping through the
+ fire wall, fire-stop material oocurred in the air
* handier room number 1 fire wall,

! (3) In st least 2 areas where piping through the
: fire wall, fire-stop material ocourred in the fire wall
above the communications room,

i (4) In &t least & areas where piping through the
+ fire wall, fire-stop matertal occurred in the
flammable liquid storage room fire wall,

: (5} In at least 3 areas where piping through the
1 fire well, fire-stop material occurred in the main
, electrical room fire wall

 frproper fire stopping voids a fire barrier rating
: and is considered a zero hour rating. An
. interview with the maintenance director at the
+ time of observation(s) revealed he could not
produce any type of documentation showing the
fire stopping was instalied per the manufactures
, spacifications for the fire walls, No
ion of meeting
spemﬁca\tms, UL or nationally recognized
. products to sesl the hole penetrations to the
| required fire barrier ratings were provided, No
; additional written documentation to support the
; fire rated protection by fire-stopping of the
firamstop penetrations was provided at the time of
- exit.

AFCR Fotm 3020-0001

KO3

4. All findings will be reported by the
Maintenance Director or his designeeto  ©
the Quality Assurance committee onlts
monthly mesting and wilt be monitored by
the QA committee for the next three
months, and semi-annually thereafter.

01/11/2015

5. The Administrator / designee will
conduct quarterly and gemirannual.

STATE FORM

an
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K

| Tre interior finish for rooms and spaces, hot used
AHGA Form 3020-0001

STATE FORM

013. Continued From page 3

| and at the exit conference on December 11,
12014,

Class It
. Actual NFPA Standards:

NFPA 101 L8C (2000) 4.4.6 System

; jon, Any fire protection system,

 building service equipment, feature of profection,

 or safeguard provided to achieve the goals of this
code shall be designed, installed and approved In

: with appik s and

: referenced in chapter 2. Chapter 2.1 general. The

| documents or portions thereof listed in this

: chapter are referenced within this code and shall

+ be considerad part of the requirements of this

i document. Included is ASTM E 814, Standard

. test method for fire tests of through penetrations

i fite stops, 2002. NFPALSC 101 (2000)4.2.2,

+ which raquires structural infegrity is mainteined,

1 and 4.8:10, which refers to conditions for

< oceupanty. 168.1.8, which covers the minimum
facilty construction requirerments. NFPA 1 (2008)

, 12.8.2.1 required fire-resistive construction,
including fire bartiers, fire walls, exterior walls due
{0 location on propery, draft stops partitions, and

1 roof coverings, shall be maintalned and shall be

| properly repaired, restored, o replaced where

| damaged, atered, breached, removed, ot

| improperly instailed,

ésOJFSQ NFPA 101~ LSC 2009 Interior Finish - Rooms K015

K-016- NFPA 101 Life Safety Standard - | 01/11/2018
flame spread rating of interior finishes

{Continued)

-

28821 W continuation shest 4 of 17
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K016 Continued From page 4 K015 | The closet doors, 36 out of 3¢ rooms in the 01/11/2015

" for corridors and exit ways, shall have a flame

i Spread rating as required; including exposed

: interior surfaces of bulldings, such as, fixed or

| movabie partitions, columns, and ceilings. NFPA
1101 (Life Safety Code) (2008) 18.3.3, 19.3.3

This Statute or Rule is not met as evidenced by:

| Based on observation and siaff interview, the

; facility tailed to maintain the Rame spread ratings

for various Interior finishes in the facility. This

| deficient practice affects all smoke

: comparimants, staff, visitors and all residents.

The facility has the capacity for 152 beds and at
 the time of survey the census was 134,

* The findings includ:

. On December 10-11, 2014 beiween §.30 am.
; and 4 p.m., accompanied by the Maintenance
+ Director during the observation tour it was noted
; that the facility has un-rated plastic folding panel
: type doors on the resident room tlosets, The
; closets were noted in approximately 36 out of 39
: rooms on the first floor and 21 out of 30 rooms
; on the second fioor. When requested, written
: dosumentation of the flame spread ratings were
i not produced by the facility. The use of un-rated
{ interior finish's that do not meet the requxred
1 flame spread ratings could generats excessive
 toxic smoke, guickly spread fire, and endanger
+ ocoupants in the event of a fire. An interview was
condusted 2t this time with the Maintenance
Director whe acknowledged that the facility could
: not produce documentation of the flame spread
 tating,

The census was verified by the A

first floor and 21 out of 30 rooms in the
second floor, will be removed and a self
-gontained wardrobe will be installed inside!
the niche.

ARCA s 30200007
STATE FORM
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K015 Continved From page 5

' The findings were acknowledged by the

- Administrator and verified by the Maintenance

i Director at the fime of cbservations and at the exit
! conference on December 14, 2014.

" Class I

Actual NFPA Standards:
: NFPALSC 101 (2008) 18.3.3.1 or 21.3.3.1, which
» requires compliance with the requirements of
| Section 10.2 interior Finish,

é( 50:;5 NFPA 101- L8C 2000 Alcohol Based Hand Rub

Alcohol-based hand-rub dispensers shall be
. protected in accordance with 8.7.3, unless afi of
: the following conditions are met: Where
i dispensers are installed in a corridor, the corridor
: shall hiave a minimum width of 6 f; The
} maximum individual dispenser fluid capacity shall
i be: 0.32 gal {1.2 L} for dispensers In rooms,
- gorridors,-and areas open to corridors; 0.53 gal
+ {2.0 Lfor dispensers in suites of rooms; The
dispensers shall have » minimum harizontal
+ spacing of 4 1t from each other; Not more than
+ an aggregate 10 gal of slcohol-based hand-rub
sohution shall be in use in a single smoke
' compartment outside of a storage cabinet;
: Storage of quantities greater than 5 gal in a single
1 smoke shall maet the requ
| of NFPA 30, Flammable and Combustible Liguids
i Code; The dispensers shail not be instatled within
i 1inch (25mm) above, to the side, or beneath, an
: ignition source. In locations with carpeted fioor
. coverings, dispensers installed directly over
carpeted surfaces shall be permitted only in
sprinkiered smoke compartments. NEPA 101 Life
- Safety Code (2008) 18.3.2.6 819.3.2.6.

K015

K016

K-016-NFPA 101- alcohol-based hand-rub

"The aloohol-based hand-rub dispensers
ohserved to be installed directly over or
adjacent to the electrical switches were all
removed.

All other dispensers found directly or
adjacent to ignition sources will be teken
out and installed away from any ignition
source.

The Director of Engineering will conduct
rounds to ensure compliance.

0171112018

G Farih 30200001
STATE FORM
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K018 Continued From page 6 K018

i This Statute or Rule is not met as evidenced by:

: Based on observation and staff Interview, the

facihty faited to properly install dispensers

i following the requirements for Alcohol-based

hand-rub dispenser installation. Dispensers

¢ incorrectly installed may endanger staff, visitors
: and occupants.. The facility has the capacity for
' 152 beds and at the time of survey the census

i was 134,

 The findings include:

; On December 1011, 2014 hetween 8:30 a.m,
tand 4 pan., accompanied by the Maintenance

w Director durmg the observation tour it was noted
i that: throughout the faciiity, In resident rooms,
Alcohm-based hand-rub dispensers were

scknowladged the facifity had installed
i Alcahal-based hand-tub dispensers directly over
or adfacent to slectrical ignition sources.

{ The census was verified by the Administrator.
i ‘Ihe findings were acknowledged by the
+ Administrator and verified by the Maintenance
Director at the time of observation and at the exit
; conference on December 11, 2044.

i Class 1
Actual NFPA Standards:

{ NFPALSC 101 (2000) 19,3.2.6, and 8.7.3 which
| determines installation reguirements.

i
ATCRForm S026-0057
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K 018f Continued From page 7 Koig
K018 011172015

gsm F8 NFPA 101- L8C 2008 Corvidor Doors

¢ Corridor doors shall be 1 3/4 inch solid bonded
 wood core doors or they shall have a 20 minute
: fire resistive rating (Existing only). f the building
| or smoke compartment is fully sprinklered, the
1 door shall only resist the passage of smoke.
: Thers shall be no impediment to the closing of

- the door, and latching devices shall be provided
which keep the door tightly closed in the frame.
For NEW doors, roller Iatches are grohibited,

. NFPA 101 Life Safety Code (2009), 18.36.3 &
19363,

This Statute or Rule is not met as evidenced by:
; Based on observation and staff interview, the
facamy {alled to maintain the bullding door opening
assemblies. This deficient practice affects all
stoke compartments, staff, visitors and all
residents. The facility has. the capacity for 162
beds and at the time of survey the census was

The findings include:

; On December 10-11, 2014 between 8:30 a.m.
jand4p.m, accomaanred by the Maintenance
Director during the ubservation tour it was noted
that when tested, verious corridor doors did not
close and fatch in the door frame. Doors did not
meét the code requirement of providing & means
sultable to keep the door closed. The door did
not latch closed in the door frame and/or the door
to the door frame has an opening which will ellow
the spread of smoke through the door. Some
examples include but are not imited to:

§ (1) Laundry room doors imes 3.
| {2) The first fioor East activity room corridor door.

K-018- NEPA 101+ 1.SC 2009 ~Corridor
Doors

All the doors observed not to latch
automatically and not functioning properly
had the locks replaced.

The other doors, including the iaundry
room doors, were assessed and were
repaired by an outside company (Big Lock
and Key). (Please see attached invoice)

The Director of Engineering (Maintenance)
will regularly assess as partof 8
preventive maintenance schedule, all fire
doors during fire drills. Photos are
attached.

‘The Administrator / designee will spot
check aif doors on a monthly basis, then
L 10 ensure

L ¥ P

AFICEForm 3020-0007
STATE FORM
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K018 Continued From page 8

+ {3) Kitchen to corridor door.
} {4} First flaor smoke compartment doors times 3.

| An interview was conducted at these timas with

the Maintenancy Director who acknowledged and

| witnessed that the corvidor doors did ot meet the
; code requirement of providing a means sultable

< to keep the door closed. No additional written

: dosumentation to supportthe testing of the doors

i for function or providing a smoke barrier was

: provided at the time of exit.

; The census was verified by the Administrator.

{ The findings were acknowledged by the
i Administrator and verified by the Malntenance

i Director at the time of ohservation and at the exit
+ conference on December 11, 2014,

i Class il

* Actual NFPA Standards:

| NFPALSC 101 (2008) 19.3.8.3.3, 19-38.35
i installation and mai of lies and

 devices usad to prolect openings in wals, floors,

| and cellings sgainst the spread of fire and smoke
within, into, or cut of buildings. NFPA 80, corridor

, doors to be provided with & means suitable for

. keeping the door closed.

NFPA 101- LSC 2009 Sprinkisr
inspection-Testing

automatic sprinkler and standpipe systems

| required by this Cade shall be inspected, tested,
* and maintained in accordance with NFPA 25

1 (2008 edition Standard for the inspection,
esting, and Maintenance of Water-Based Fire

rotection Systems). NFPA 101 Lite Safety Code
ARCAFoim 30200001

K018

K082

K-062- NFPA 101 Life Safety Standard-  {02/11/2015
automatic fire sprinkler system

The closet doors, including the shalf and
the rod, will be removed. {Continued)

STATE FORM.

o
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i
K 082" Continued From page 9 K082 |A self-contained wardrobe will be installed 102/11/2016

i inside the niche. When this work is
(2009)18.8.5,18.3549.7.5. completed, the wardrobes will not tequire

sprinklering in accordance with CM8 S &

C latter #5-38. (Please see atlachad letter

and photo).
+ This Statute or Rule ig not met as evidenced by: " ——
" Based on obsarvation, and staff infsrview, the We will be working with the Office of Plans
e P W interview, the and Construction to request for a desk
+ facility falled to maintain the building automatic " ?
. ; ? review or a project number to allow us
fire sprinkler system to code requirements. This time to complete this project
" deficient practice affects all smoke ime project.

: gompariments, staff, visitors and all residents,
: The facility has the capacity for 152 beds end at
 the time of survey the census wes 134.

: The findings inchude:

' On December 10-11, 2014 between 8:30 a.m.

iand 4 p.m, accompenied by the Maintenance

+ Director during the cbservation four it was noted
that: in 36 out of 38 rooms on the first ficor and
21 out of 30 rooms on the second floor, there is

: no automatic fire sprinkler protection in the

* resident room closets. An interview was

! gonducted at this time with the Maintenance

: Director who acknowledged that the fire sprinkler

ads were not installed, as per manufacture and

! code requirements,

The census was verified by the Administrator,

: The findings were acknowledged by the

: Administrator and verified by the Maintenance
! Director at the time of observation and at the exit
: conference on December 11, 2014,

Class 1l
¢ Actuat NFPA Standards:

NFPALSC 101 (2009) 19.3.5, and 9-7. NFPA1
:(2008) 7.3.3.9. NFPALSC 101 (2009) 18.1,,

. NFPA 1 {2008) 13.3.2.10. NFPA13 (2007) 8.5 |
ARCA Fotm 3020-0001
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K082 Continued From page 10 K082
installation of fire sprinkler systems. ﬂf M/
K 066 50A-4,133 FAC, 420,1.4 FBC Addition, Alter & K065  [K-065-59A-4,133 FAC, 420.1.4 FBC 06/11/2018

§8=F Convert
Wnen construction i contemplated for new
| bulldings or for addifions, conversions,
* renovations, or alterations to existing hulldmgs,
the plans and specifications for the contemplated
constmcnon sha!l be prepared by
N i All
con(emplmd addlions, canvemons,
or shall be o
; the AHCA Office of Plans and Construction for
* approval or exemption from the plans review
process. Plans and specifications submitted for
! review shall be subject o a plan review fee.
¢ F.AC. 59A-4.133 & Florida building Code 2010
. edition 420.1.4.

: This Statute or Rule is not met as evidenced by:
| Based on observation, record review and staff

s interview the facility failed lo notify the Agency of
 changes to the building made from the original

| approved plans. This deficient practice affects all
; soke compariments, staff, visitors and all

{ resldents, The facility has the capacity for 152

{ beds and at the time of survey the census was

i 134,

i
H Tbe findings include:

‘ On December 10-11, 2014 between 8:30 a.m,
and 4 p.m. accompanied by the Maintenance

! | Director dumg the observation tour the following
[was noted

|Addition, Alter, and Convert

1. This deficient practice has been
addressed with the attached review and
approval letter showing & project number
from the Office of Plans and Construction
dated January 7, 2015 (see attached).
Therefore, no fime waiver is needed to
satisfy K-65 as it was written.

The nursing home will be working with the
Office of Plans and Construction to
design, build and install & permanent
generator.

2. The metal shed found without the
proper paperwork was removed from its
ceurrent location,

3. An AHCA lstter dated September 17,
2012, is attached as gvidence that the
instaliations of the exit egress doors have
been approved (please see attached letter
from AHCA dated Sept. 17, 2012).

RECEIVEDS
JAN 15 2015

m
STATE FORM
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ontinued From page 11 K088

Examples are noted below of changes that were
ade from the original approved plans that

i involve construction changes, where approval

| and permitting was not done through the office of
| plans and construction. On the dates of survey

| the faciity was not able to produce any

| documentation to substantiate that plans were

+ approved by the Agency for Health Care

i Adminigtratior (AHCA) office of plans and

1 construction (OPC) for work done at the facility.

) The facllity has a temporary 100 KW
enerator on a frailer which is the second
mporary genarator in at least 3 or more years
hich did not have any approvat blue-prints and
: no documentation was provided showing this
t construction ¢hange was approved, reviewed or
inspacted for code compliance on the date of exit,
i No additional paperwork was provided at the time
+ of exit from the facility.

: (2) The faciiity has a metal shed measuring about

110 fest by 10 feet within 4 feet of the window
sections of the building. This shed is not

"installed with hurricane straps and no written

: documentation was provided when requested
showing the Installation was approved, reviewed
or permitted. No additional paperwork was

 provided at the time of exit from the factiity.

1 {3) The facility has instalied special locking
 arrangements on exit egress doars. The facillty
1 is required to obtain approval of revised

: sonstruction documents or shop drawings which
: shall be prepated and submitted for review and
: approved to ilustrate corrections or modifications
i necessitated by field conditions or other

| provisions to approved plans. During interview
: with the Maintenance Director he was unable jo
- produce gny written documentation to

AHCA Form 3020-0001

STATE FORM had 289028
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K085{ Continued From page 12 K 085

| ate the i ions had been approved
i o that plans were appraved for the instaliation of
{ these changes, No additional paperwork was

1 provided at the time of exit from the faciity.

i The census was verified by the Administrator.

: The findings were atknowledged by the
Administrator and verified by the Maintenance

; Director at the time of observation and at the exit

" conference on December 14, 2014,

: Class 11
* Actual NFPA Standards:

* NFPALSC 101 (2009) 4.2.1 Occupant Protection,

1 4.6.7 System design/installation. NFPA 1 (2009)

- 1.12 permits and 57,1, NFPALSC 101 (2009)

- 4.2.1 Qccupant Protection. 4.5.7 System

- design/instaliation. NFPA 1 (2009) 1,12 permits

i and 5-7.1. NFPALSC 101 (2000} 4.5.3.2,

174.10.4,7.32.2, 191132 and 7.2.1.8.2 (1)

| NFPA1(2009) 7.5.1.1 requires exlts shall be

! focated and exit egress shall be arranged so that

| exits are readlly accessible at all times, NFPA 1

i {2008) 1-14.5 which requires revised construction
documents or shop drawings shall be prepared

1 and submitted for review and approved to

: illustrate corrections or modifications

| necessitated by fisld conditions of other

! provisions to approved plans, NFPALSC 101

+ (2009) 7.1.9 any devise or atarm installed to

 restrict the improper use of a means of egress

| shall be designed and instalied so that it cannot,

even in the case of failure, impede or prevent

- emergency use of such means of egress, NFPA

} LSC 101 (2009) 7.21.5.2 locks if provided, shall

i not require the use of a key, a oo, or special

; knowledge or effort for operation from the egrass N

; side.
AHCK Form 30260001
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K076 NFPA 101- L S0 2009 Medical Gas K076 |K-076- NFPA 101- LSC 2000- Medical ~ '01/11/2015
88=F; gases i
+ Medical gas storage and-administration areas .
1 shall be protected in accordance with NFPA 80 Plastic covers found covering the E size
; (Standard for Health Care Facilities 2005 edition). oxygen cylinders in the oxygen carts were
: NFPA 101 Life Safety Code (2009) 18.3.2.4, removed,
} 19.3.2.4 & NFPA 88 (2005),
i E sized oxygen cylinders found to be
: loose and freestanding were all taken out
i This Statute or Rule is not met as evidenced by: from the maintenance shop and stored
t Baged on abservation and staff interview, the and secured in the oxygen storage rooms
: facillly failed to properly store medical gases. This in the first and sscond floors, There will
! deficient practice affects all smoke never be mare than 3000 cu. Ft. of oxygen
| compartments, staff, visitors and all residents, storage in these rooms because an E
« The facility has the capacity for 152 beds and at cylinder only holds 25 cu, Ft. of oxygen
« the time of survey the census was 134, and the facility will never store more than
i 120 € tanks in any storage room atone
; The findings include: time.
' 1. On Decernber 1011, 2014 between 8:30 a.m, Environmental rounds will include
- and 4 p.m,, accompanied by the Maintenance observing for any other oxygen cylinder
i Director during the observation tour it was not properly stored and secured, by the
; observed that: in at least 3 areas where crash Director of Engineering.
type cart's with an E sized oxygen cyfinder were
+ found to have a plastic cover, which completely Findings of these rounds will be part of 8
; covered the oxygen. An interview was conducted report from the Director of Engineering to
1+ at this time with the Maintenance Director who the QA commitiee on a monthly basis, and
| acknawledged that the oxygen was improperly 1o be monitored for the next three months
| stored, by the QA committes members,
1 2. On December 10-11, 2014 betwaen 8:30 2.m,
: and 4 p.m., accompanied by the Maintenance
 Director during the observation tour it was
| Observed that: in the maintenance shop area at
teast 11 E sized oxygen eylinders were found to
! be loose and freestanding. An inferview was
i onducted at this time with the Maintenance
+ Director who acknowledged that the oxygen was
: improperly stored.
|
AFIGA Form 3020:5007
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K 0761: Continued From page 14

Karg

K 108 NFPA
$8+F | Maintained

: The census was verified by the Administrator,

; The findings were acknowledged by the

1 Administrator and verified by the Maintenance
 Director the time of observations and at the exit
{ conference on December 11, 2014,

 Class I
i
| Actual NFPA Standards:

| NFPALSC 101 (2009) 19,3,2.4, and NFPA 89

: (2005) 5.3.13.1.2 (3) states an oxygen cylinder

; shall never be draped with any materials such as
 hospital gowns, masks, of caps, NFPA LSG 101
1 (2009) 19.3.2.4, and NFPA 93 (2008) requires

i medical gases to be secured, vented and not

{ stored in closets, NFPA 99 (2008)6.3.1322. 1
i stored within the same enclosure, emply

: cylinders shall be segregated from fuil cyfinders:
| Empty cylinders shall be marked to avold

! confusion and delay if & full cylinder is needed
_hurriedly, NFPALSC 101 {2008) 18.3.2.4, and

i NFPA 88 (2005) §.3.13,1.2 (3) NFPA 98 (2008)
§.3.3.3.1 Cylinders in service and in storags shall

 be Individually secured and tocated to prevent

i falling or being knocked over.

101- 1.8C 2009 Emergency Gensrator

i Emergency generator maintenance and testing

| shall meet the standards In NFPA 101 Life Safety
{ Code (2008) 9,1.3. NFPA 110 (2005) 8.38, (A

{ fuet quality test shall be performed at least

+ annually using tests approved by ASTM

| standards.)

‘ K-109- NFPA 101 LSC 2009- Emergency

generator.

An outside company was calfed in to get
the panel working on the remote generator
elarm,

The company will come out to haok it up
to the portable ganerator,

011172018

i
AHCE Form 3020-0007
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This Statute or Rule is not met as evigenced by:
Based on observation and staff interview, the
facility failed to maintain the emergency generator
to manufacture and code requirements, This
deficient practice affects all smoke
compartments, staff, visitors and all residents,
The facility has the capacity for 152 beds and at
the time of survey the census was 134,

The findings include;

On December 10411, 2014 between 8:30 a.m.
and 4 p.m., accompanied by the Maintenance
Director during the cbservation tour it was noted
+ that. when tested, the remote generator alarm
 located near the nurses " station failed to

i function. An interview was conducted at this time
1 with the Mai Director who ack g

. that the remote alarm was not functional, If not

; maintained, the emergency generator may fail

| without staff being aware of the gerierator

| mathunction. No additional written documentstion
i fo substantiate compliance was received at the

| exit conterence.

| The census was verified by the Administrator,
: The findings were acknowledged by the

* Administrator and verified by the Maintenance

; Director at the time of observation and at the exit
 conference on December 1%, 2044,

 Class
! Actual NFPA Standards:

* NFPA 89 and NFPA 110 (2005) 5.6.6 require a
remote annuncistor, storege battery powered,

{ shall be provided to operate outside of the

; generating room in 2 location readily observed by
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| operating personnel at a regular work station.
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RICK SCOTT
GOVERNOR

ELIZABETH DUDEK

V SECRETARY

December 19, 2014

Administrator

Hollywood Hills Rehabilitation Center, LLC
1200 N 35th Ave

Hollywood, FL 33021

RE: Recertification, Relicensure & Life Safety Code Surveys
Dear Administrator:

On December 8, 2014 through December 11, 2014, Recertification, Relicensure and Life Safety
Code surveys were conducted in your facility by representatives of this office. The purpose of
this visit was to determine if your facility was in compliance with requirements for nursing
homes participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs. Your facility was found not in
substantial compliance with the participation requirements.

Enclosed are the provider's copies of Form CMS-2567 (Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of
Correction) and State (3020) Form. These forms reference the deficiencies that were identified
during the visit. You will not receive a copy of this letter and attachments in the mail; you
will only receive this faxed report.

A Plan of Correction (POC) for the deficiencies must be submitted to this Field Office 10 days
after your facility receives the faxed Form CMS-2567. Failure to submit an acceptable POC
within ten (10) days after receipt of the faxed statement of deficiencies may result in the
imposition of remedies. You will be notified by telephone or fax if your POC is found to be
acceptable. If your POC is found to be unacceptable, you will be informed in writing. The
correction date indicated by the facility shall be after the date of survey exit. Deficiencies
shall be corrected no later than January 11, 2015,

Your POC must contain the following:

. What corrective action(s) will be accomplished for those residents found to have been
affected by the deficient practice;

. How you will identify other residents having potential to be affected by the same
deficient practice and what corrective action will be taken;

. What measures will be put into place or what systematic changes you will make to
ensure that the deficient practice does not recur; and,

. How the corrective action(s) will be monitored to ensure the deficient practice will not

recur, i.e., what quality assurance program will be put into place.

Delray Beach Field Office

5150 Linton Boulevard, Suite 500

Delray Beach, Fi. 33484

Phone:(561) 381-5840; Fax.(561) 496-5924
AHCA MyFlorida.com

Facebook com/ACHAFlorida
Youtube.com/AHCAFiorida
Twitter.com/AHCA_FL
SlideShare.neVAHCAFiorida
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December 19, 2014
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Recommended Remedies:

Please note that this letter does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative

sanctions or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare &
Medicaid Services that ter ion or any other sanction is warranted, we will
provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

Remedies will be recommended for imposition by CMS if your facility has failed to achieve
substantial compliance by the revisit. Informal dispute resolution for the cited deficiencies will
not delay the imposition of the enforcement actions recommended. A change in the
seriousness of the noncompliance found may result in a change in the remedy recommended.
When this occurs, you will be advised of any change in remedy.

« Civil Money Penalty, in an amount and duration to be determined by CMS.

» A mandatory denial of payment for new admissions will be imposed March 11, 2015 if
substantial compliance is not achieved by that time.

o Termination of Medicare Agreement. We are recommending to the CMS Regional Office
and/for State Medicaid Agency that your provider agreement be terminated on June 11,
2015 if substantial compliance is not achieved by that time.

If, upon the subsequent revisit, your facility has not achieved substantial compliance, the CMS
Regional Office or State Medicaid Agency will impose the other remedies indicated above, or a
revised remedy, if appropriate.

| Dispute R

In accordance with §488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through
an informal dispute resolution process. To be given such an opportunity, you are required to
send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an
explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Attention: DR Coordinator

Agency for Health Care Administration
2727 Mahan Drive, Mail Stop 9-A
Tallahassee, Florida 32308

EAX (850) 414-6946

or
Phone number: (850) 412-4301
IDRCoordinator@ahca.myflorida.com

The IDR request must be sent during the same 10 days you have for submitting a Plan of
Correction for the cited deficiencies. An incomplete informal dispute resolution process will not
delay the effective date of any enforcement action.
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The Quality Assurance Questionnaire has long been employed to obtain your feedback
following survey activity. This form has been placed on the Agency's website at

hitp://ahca. myflorida.com/Publications/Forms.shtmi as a first step in providing a web-based
interactive consumer satisfaction survey system. You may access the questionnaire through
the link under Health Facilities and Providers on this page. Your feedback is encouraged
and valued, as our goal is to ensure the professional and consistent application of the survey
process.

Thank you for the assistance provided to the representatives. If you have questions, please
contact this office at (561) 381-5840.

Sincerely,

Field Office Manager

AMD
Enclosure



